Andy Beshear Governor

Rebecca W. Goodman Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 psc.ky.gov

Kent A. Chandler Chairman

> Angie Hatton Vice Chairman

Mary Pat Regan Commissioner

September 18, 2023

PARTIES OF RECORD

RE: Case No. 2023-00305

The Commission staff has reviewed the application in the above case and finds that it meets the minimum filing requirements and has been accepted for filing.

Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

Linda C. Bridwell **Executive Director**

Budwell





COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

)	
)	Case No. 2023-00305
)	
)	
)	
)	
))))

VERIFIED APPLICATION

Kentucky Power Company moves the Public Service Commission of Kentucky ("Commission") pursuant to KRS 278.2207(2), KRS 278.2219(2), and the Commission's November 15, 2018 Order in Case No. 2018-00287¹ for an order **to be issued no later than**November 15, 2023: (1) renewing the Company's authority to execute the Subscription Agreement with Grid Assurance LLC, to enter into all transactions contemplated by the Subscription Agreement, and to continue to pay all fees and costs required by the Subscription Agreement; and (2) granting all other required relief or approvals. The Commission previously granted Kentucky Power's request for deviation from KRS 278.2207 and its approval for a period of five years to enter into the Subscription Agreement with Grid Assurance LLC, subject to certain limitations, by its order dated November 15, 2018 in Case No. 2018-00287. That approval expires after November 15, 2023, and Kentucky Power hereby requests via this Application that the Commission renew that authority. The Subscription Agreement has not

¹ In The Matter Of: Electronic Application Of Kentucky Power Company For 1) Authority Under KRS 278.2207(2) And KRS 278.2219 To The Extent Required To Enable The Company To Pay Fees And Costs Imposed By The Grid Assurance, LLC Subscription Agreement; 2) The Grant Of All Other Required Approvals And Relief, Case No. 2018-00287.

*Brian K. Rupp Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

*David E. Rupert Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

*Hector Garcia Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

*Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

*Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634